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RAJYA SABHA
Tuesday, the 24th July, 20012 Sravana, 1923 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*21. [The questioner (Shri Rumandfa Ramachandriah) was absent.
For answer vide page 35 infra]

Report of the Bimal Julka Committee on Charki Dadri Air Crash

*22. SHRI R.P. GOENKA: Will the Minister of CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the report of the three member Bimal Julka Committee which investigated the Charki Dadri air crash and reportedly made some far reaching suggestions on the functioning of the Air Traffic Control, in 1997 has been shelved in India while a neighbouring country has already accepted and implemented its recommendations,

(b) if so, the details of the major recommendations made by the Committee and the action taken thereon; and

(c) the reasons for rejection or delay in implementing each of the recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD
YADAV): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Regarding Report of the Bimal Julka Committee on Charki Dadri
Air Crash

(a) to (¢} Bimal Julka Committee did not investigate the Charki Dadri air crash which was investipated by Justice R.C. Lahoti Committee. No information available about acceptance and implementation of Julka Committee recommendations by any neighbouring country. Bimal Julka Committce was set up with the followming terms of references:—

(i) To examine the Cadre profile of Air Traffic Controllers (ATCOs) and to suggest the career progression/career plan.
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(ii) To sugest organisational structure of Air Traffic Management and

(iii) To examine the remuneration profile.
The major recommendations of the committee were as follows:—

RECRUITMENT—For effective selection, psychological tests need to be introduced since the controllers must be above average in intelligence.

QUALIFICATION—Preference should be given to the commercial pilot licence holders/persons with basic knowledge of computers.
Candidates should have proficiency in English and its pronunciation.
Air Force personnel with ATC experience be considered for induction with specially modified training as Air Traffic Controllers.

TRAINING—Civil Aviation training units at Hyderabad and Allahabad should be reorganised/revitalised and there should be proper coordination. There should be proper ab-initic and On the Job-Training (OJT) programmes in accordance with the ICAO
Regulations.

REORGANISATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SET UP—At regional/ficld stations the level of supervision should be upgraded.
Organisational structure for ATC should be overhauled.

CADRE PROFILE OF ATCOs—A cadre of “Executive ATCQs” should be created and such selected ATCOs should be eligible for special perks and previleges.

AIR SAFETY DISCIPLINE—AAI should have a scparate Air
Safety discipline reporting to Member (Ops.), AAL

LICENSING & MEDICAL FACILITIES—The scheme of licensing and adherance to medical standards should be introduced. A system of periodic medical fitness checks should be introduced.

UNIQUE PROFESSION—AIr Traffic Control has a2 uniqueness due to its very special nature which should be recognised.

JOB DEMANDS—Minimum basic services in the form of suitably furnished rest rooms should provided and working hours should be reduced.
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REMUNERATION PROFILE—~ATCOs should be piven higher rating allowance, duty allowance, flight data processing allowance, On the Job Training (QJT) allowance, Civil Aviation Training Centre (CATC) allowance, Exccutive allowance, Stress allowance at the rates rccommended for different categories of ATCOs.

Many of the recommendations regarding recruitment, training ete, have been accepted. Recruitment & Training i1s a continuous process and is being reviewed from time to time depending upon operational requirements.

The recommendation regarding licensing of ATCOs has been accepted and is being implemented in consultation with Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA). As regards recommendation regarding remuneration profile, the rating allowance payable to ATCOs have been revised as recommended by Julka Committee w.e.f. 1.11.1997 from a total of Rs. 2400 p.m. to Rs. 9000 p.m. and
in addilion, stress allowance has also been increased from Rs. 800 p.m. to Rs. 4500+ p.m. Similarly, OJT allowance has been increased from 10% to 25% of basic pay and CATC allowance from 25% to 50% of basic pay. Further, ATC officers at CATC Altahabad are also entitled for 100% rating allowance.

However, recommendations in respect of the following have not bcen accepted by Airports Authority of India (AAI) due to its ramtfications on other disciplines:

(1) Induction of commercial pilot license holders as ATC officers;

(1) Uniqueness of ATC profession: (iii) Reduction in working hours;
and (iv) Cadre profile.

SHRI R.P. GOENKA: Sir, the answer given by the hon. Minister 15 only a part answer-one half of the answer and that also in one full page. It takes a lot of time to understand what he is trying to say.
But noncthcless, we have understood it. It is, as [ said, a part answer. [ have two questions which bave remained unanswered, The first question is: Why has the recommendation given by this
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Committee that there should be licences for Air Traffic Control people on the same line as for the Pilots been rejected? The second question is: What steps have you taken for the betterment of air security and safety as recommended in the Report?
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SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Sir, whether the Julka Committee looked into the Dadri air mishap or not is a separate question. The thing is thai our airspace is the most unsafe airspace in the world.
Mast of the large aircraits are equipped with the T-CAS System, whereas the mihtary aircraft and small aircraft are not fitted with this system. How is the co-ordination taking place? We have air mishaps on the ground; we have air mishaps in the sky, but nothing is being done. When there 1s no co-ordination between the systems, when there is no compatibility with each other, how can air safety be ensured?
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UTD’s suspension of US-64 Scheme

@*23. SHRI V.V. RAGHAVAN:'
SHRI N.R. DASARL:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the UTI suspended redemptions and sale of its US-64 Schemec on 2nd July, 2001, affecting over 10 million

iINvestors,

@ Question Nos, 23, 33 and 38 were taken together.
+ The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V.V. Raghavan.
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